## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:   |                     | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |                         |                          |  |
|--|---------------------|------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  |                     | ASSIGNMENT       |                         |                          |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA   |                     |                  |                         |                          |  |
| Name Execution Date  |                     |                  |                         |                          |  |
| PainCeptor Pharma (  | Corporation         |                  |                         | 04/21/2010               |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA   |                     |                  |                         |                          |  |
| Name:  | ne: Aros Pharma ApS |                  |                         |                          |  |
| Street Address:  | Krogshojvej 41      |                  |                         |                          |  |
| City:  | Bagsvaerd           |                  |                         |                          |  |
| State/Country:   | DENMARK             |                  |                         |                          |  |
| Postal Code:   | 2880                |                  |                         |                          |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3  |                     |                  |                         |                          |  |
| Property Type  |                     | Number           |                         |                          |  |
| Application Number:  |                     | 09985887         |                         |                          |  |
| Application Number: 10   |                     | 10737            | 09985887<br>0737747     |                          |  |
| Application Number:  |                     | 11241            | 1241805                 |                          |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA  |                     |                  |                         |                          |  |
| Fax Number: (61/)/42-4214  |                     |                  |                         |                          |  |
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.                |                     |                  |                         |                          |  |
| Phone: 617-227-7400  |                     |                  |                         |                          |  |
| Email: smn@lahive.com   Correspondent Name: Brian C. Trinque                                 |                     |                  |                         |                          |  |
| Address Line 1: One Post Office Square   |                     |                  |                         |                          |  |
| Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-2127   |                     |                  |                         |                          |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  |                     |                  | PCI-016CN, CNDV, CNDVCN |                          |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   |                     | Brian C. Trinque |                         |                          |  |
| Total Attachments: 2<br>source=Assignment#page1.tif<br>source=Assignment#page2.tif<br>PATENT |                     |                  |                         |                          |  |
| 501155755  |                     |                  | REEL:                   | REEL: 024274 FRAME: 0152 |  |

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. (in its capacity as trustee to the estate of PainCeptor Pharma Corporation), a corporation organized under the laws of Canada, located at 1250 Rene-Levesque Boulevard West, Suite 2800, Montreal, Quebec, CANADA H3B 2G4 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to it by

#### Aros Pharma ApS

a corporation of Canada, having its principal place of business at Krogshojvej 41, 2880 Bagsvaerd, DENMARK, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

#### Aros Pharma ApS

its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in certain inventions or improvements in

### INHIBITORS OF PROTON-GATED CATION CHANNELS AND THEIR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF ISCHAEMIC DISORDERS

described in application Nos:

09/985,887, filed on November 6, 2001, 10/737,747, filed on Decemer 18, 2003, and 11/241,805, filed on September 30, 2005

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in all Letters Patents of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said inventions, or any parts thereof, or on said applications, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And ASSIGNOR agrees, with said corporation and its successors and assigns but at its expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patents in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patents as shall be granted upon said applications or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

1

PATENT REEL: 024274 FRAME: 0153 On behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.

in its capacity as trustee to the estate of PainCeptor Pharma Corporation:

\_\_\_\_\_\_ Date

Name CHRISTIAN BOUROUS

Witness:

21/04/2010 Date

CATHERINE NGUYAN Name

PATENT REEL: 024274 FRAME: 0154